

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR VETERANS CLAIMS**

**BURTON R. RIPLEY, and** )  
**LEA-ANN BUTLER,** )  
individually and on behalf of others )  
similarly situated, )

**Petitioners,** )

v. )

Vet. App. No. 21-947

**DENIS MCDONOUGH,** )  
in his capacity as )  
Secretary of Veterans Affairs, )

**Respondent.** )

**PETITIONERS' OPPOSITION TO MOTION  
TO DISMISS AMENDED PETITION FOR LACK OF STANDING**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. Petitioners Have Standing To Pursue Their Claims.....	1
A. The Secretary Injured Petitioners By Failing To Provide Them Forms.....	2
B. The Secretary’s Practice Creates A Procedural Hurdle To Claimants’ Ability To Access Benefits. ....	4
II. The Case Is Not Moot.....	6
A. Petitioners Retain An Interest In Serving As Class Representatives. ....	6
B. The “Picking Off” Exception To Mootness Applies.....	7
C. The Inherently Transitory Exception to Mootness Applies. ....	9
CONCLUSION .....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. United States Department of Agriculture</i> , 935 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	2, 3
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	9
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008) .....	3
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980) .....	7
<i>Env’t Def. Fund v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 2 F.4th 953 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	4
<i>Godsey v. Wilkie</i> , 31 Vet. App. 207 (2019) .....	8, 9
<i>Holmes v. Pension Plan of Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 213 F.3d 124 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	6
<i>J.D. v. Azar</i> , 925 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	9
<i>McNeil v. Cmty. Prob. Servs., LLC</i> , 2021 WL 366776 (M.D. Tenn. Feb. 3, 2021) .....	9
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007) .....	4
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	4
<i>Monk v. Shulkin (Monk II)</i> , 855 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2017) .....	9
<i>Monk v. Wilkie (Monk III)</i> , 30 Vet. App. 167 (2018) .....	10
<i>Pitts v. Terrible Herbst, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	7

<i>Primax Recoveries, Inc. v. Sevilla</i> , 324 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	7
<i>Richardson v. Bledsoe</i> , 829 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Rosetti v. Shalala</i> , 12 F.3d 1216 (3d Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>Rosinski v. Wilkie (Rosinski II)</i> , 31 Vet. App. 1 (2019) .....	3
<i>Salazar v. King</i> , 822 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Sealant Sys. Int’l, Inc. v. TEK Global, S.R.L.</i> , 616 F. App’x 987 (Fed. Cir. 2015) .....	3
<i>Skaar v. Wilkie</i> , 32 Vet. App. 156 (2019) .....	10
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	2
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	4
<i>U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Unan v. Lyon</i> , 853 F.3d 279 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	7, 8, 9
<b>Statutes</b>	
38 U.S.C. § 5102(a).....	5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
79 Fed. Reg. 57660 (Sept. 25, 2014).....	5
<i>Digital Nation Data Explorer</i> , Nat’l Telecomms. & Info. Admin. (May 11, 2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yahezrd2">https://tinyurl.com/yahezrd2</a> .....	5
